T3100 RF Module
VHF LOW BAND
Users Guide
DOCUMENT NO: 136583
REVISION:
DATE OF ISSUE: AUGUST 12, 2013
Technisonic Industries
Limited

 TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Specification     Characteristic
Model Designation: T3100
Physical Dimensions: Approx. (L) 6.75" x (W) 5.0" x (H) 1.25"
Operating Temperature Range: -30° C to +60° C
Power Requirement:
  Voltage:
  Current:
28 VDC ± 5%
300 mA minimum / 1.2A maximum
Audio Output Power: 500 mW into 600 Ω
FCC ID: IMA-T3100
INDUSTRY CANADA: 120A-T3100
RF Output Power: 1 or 10 Watts
Frequency Range
30 – 50 MHz TX
30 – 50 MHz RX
No. of channels: 200 Channels
Transmitter section
FM Hum and noise in dB (wideband):
Audio Distortion:
Frequency Stability in ppm:
Modulation Limiting:
Spurious Attenuation:
Harmonic Attenuation:
-40
<5%
±2.5
Wide band  ±5kHz
-90 dB below carrier level
-60 dB below carrier level
Receiver section
Sensitivity in uV (12dB SINAD): 0.35
Selectivity in dB:
25 kHz Channel
Intermodulation:
Spurious Attenuation:
Image Attenuation
Hum and Noise
Audio Distortion
Antenna Conducted Emission
-75
-70
-90
-80
>45
<5%
-70dBm
FCC ID LABELS
Before the T3100 is installed in the TDFM-9300, the FCC/INDUSTRY CANADA label must be applied.
FIGURE 2: T3100 RF Module with FCC/IC Label applied to the bottom
The FCC/Industry Canada label is shown below. Place the label on the bottom of the controller board as
shown in Figure 2.
FIGURE 3: T3100 FCC/Industry Canada Label
INSTALATION
The T3100 module should be installed in the TDFM 9300 in accordance with TIL document 136569
“TDFM-9300 FINAL ASSEMBLY SSP".
The T3100 is intended to be mounted in the TDFM 9300/9200 chassis and is not visible. Therefore, a
second label must be applied to the outside of the TDFM 9300 that contains the following text:
“TDFM 9300 Multiband Transceiver. Contains Module: FCC ID IMA-T3100”.
In addition, external labeling for Industry Canada shall be applied to the TDFM 9300 to include the
following text: “Contains IC: 120A-T3100”.
WARNING AND DISCLAIMER
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Technisonic Industries could void the user’s
authority to operate the equipment.
This manual is designed to provide information about the T3100 RF Module. Every effort has been made
to make this manual as complete and accurate as possible.
WARRANTY INFORMATION
The Model T3100 Transceiver is under warranty for one year from date of purchase. Failed units caused
by defective parts, or workmanship should be returned to:
Technisonic Industries Limited
240 Traders Boulevard
Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1W7